

Raymond Chabot inc.

Business Opportunity – Industrial Pastry Shop

Pâtisserie Gaudet Inc. and 9545042 Canada Inc.



Raymond Chabot inc. (« **RCI** »), in its capacity as Trustee of the estates of Pâtisserie Gaudet Inc. (« **Pâtisserie Gaudet** ») and 9545042 Canada Inc. (« **Canada Inc.** »), together the (« **Companies** »), is seeking tenders for the sale of the assets of the Companies.

HIGHLIGHTS

- Pâtisserie Gaudet is a Quebec-based company located in Acton Vale, specializing in the production of 4 inch and 8 inch pies.
- The company generated annual sales of approximately \$28 million selling to domestic and U.S. customers.
- Summary of assets for sale:
 - Commercial building located at 1405 Marc-Aurèle Street, Acton Vale (at the corner of Roxton Street):
 - Built in 1971 on a 214,315 sq ft (19,910 sq m) lot.
 - Building area of 64,000 sq ft (5,945 sq m).
 - Warehouse located on Dunken Street, Acton Vale (lot 2327054):
 - Built in 1976 on a 17,692 sq ft (1,643 sq m) lot.
 - Building area of ± 4,800 sq ft (± 446 sq m).
 - Production equipment for pies and similar products (4 inch and 8 inch possibility of 9 inch), including, among others, a cooling tower, a cooking line, packaging line and commercial kitchen equipment, rolling stock and a vehicle.
 - o Raw materials and finished goods.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND TIMELINE

- The assets can be visited by appointment only by contacting Mathieu Loiselle using the coordinates above. A virtual data room will also be made available upon request.
- Offers must be received by email to <u>Loiselle.Mathieu@rcgt.com</u> no later than September 22, 2022 at 10 :00 am. The Trustee will open the tenders without the presence of the tenderers at that time.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

- The Tender and Conditions and reserves related to the sale of the assets applies to all offers submitted. They form an integral part of this process, and it is the tenderer's responsibility to obtain a copy thereof.
- RCI is not required to accept the highest tender nor any other tender whatsoever and reserves the right to dispose of the assets in any other manner under the Law.
- RCI reserves the right to seek court approval of any transaction as it deems necessary and reserves the right to terminate this solicitation process at any time.

For more information, contact :

Mathieu Loiselle Manager T: (613) 317-2423 E: Loiselle.Mathieu@rcgt.com

Ayman Chaaban, CPA, CIRP, LIT Partner T: (514) 393-4734 E: Chaaban.Ayman@rcgt.com

Raymond Chabot Inc. National Bank Tower, Suite 2000 600 De La Gauchetière St. West Montreal, QC H3B 4L8

Raymond Chabot Inc. is an affiliate of :

Raymond Chabot Grant Thornton & Co, General Partnership, Member of Grant Thornton International Ltd.

Grant Thornton International Ltd. and the member firms are not a global association. Services are offered independently by member firms.

Notice

This document is confidential and should not be reproduced or distributed. The sole purpose of this document is to enable potential acquirers or financial partners to evaluate their interests in pursuing a potential investment and it should not be used for other purposes. The information herein has been provided to Raymond Chabot inc. by our client's management. All eligible purchases and those requesting information must conduct a due diligence review of the issues referred to themselves and obtain on their own proof of the accuracy of all such questions. While every care has been taken in the preparation of this document and the information responsibility or liability for loss or damage, whatever they may be, which could happen in any way, because of the trust oladed in this document dhe information.



Société affiliée de Raymond Chabot Grant Thornton S.E.N.C.R.L. 600, rue de La Gauchetière Ouest Bureau 2000 Montréal (QC) H3B 4L8 Tél.: (855)724-2268 Téléc.: (450)676-2202 www.raymondchabot.com

CALL FOR TENDERS

RAYMOND CHABOT INC., Trustee of the Estate of Pâtisserie Gaudet Inc. and 9545042 Canada Inc., is seeking tenders for the sale of the following assets:

Description of property

LOT 1	Raw materials Variety of raw materials, including (grease, flour, sugar) and packaging products, including labels, boxes, etc. *The Trustee reserves the right to sell all or part of the items in Lot 1 outside of this Call for Tenders process.	Estimated cost \$ 759,108
LOT 2	Finished goods Assorted pies and tarts *The Trustee reserves the right to sell all or part of the items in Lot 2 outside of this Call for Tenders process.	Estimated cost \$ 999,776
LOT 3	 Cooling tower Aluminium ± 18' diameter With 24 fans et 25' of conveyors 	Approx. market value \$ 320,000
LOT 4	 Production line for pies and similar products Including but not limited to, bowls, conveyors, dispensing machines, etc. 2 other disconnected lines 	Approx. market value \$ 1,175,000
LOT 5	Cooking line Including but not limited to, conveyors, oven, control panel, etc.	Approx. market value \$ 1,030,000
LOT 6	 Packaging line Packaging line for 4" pies, including but not limited to, catwalk, conveyor, glue machine, sealing machine, etc. Packaging line for 8/9" pies, including but not limited to, glue machine, conveyors, metal detector, etc 	Approx. market value \$ 1,762,000
LOT 7	Commercial mixers 7 assorted mixers	Approx. market value \$ 289,500
LOT 8	Machinery Including but not limited to, industrial boiler, air compressors, water cooler, silos, conical reservoir, etc.	Approx. market value \$ 877,700

LOT 9	Replacement parts Including but not limited to, motors, gears, wheels, bolts, pumps, wiring, etc.	Approx. market value \$ 50,000
LOT 10	Equipment and tools Including but not limited to, plastic barrels, tables, cabinets, printer, dishwasher, oven, welder, lather, shelving, wood pallets, carts, etc.	Approx. market value \$ 75,800
LOT 11	Office furniture and computer equipment Including but not limited to, desks, tables, chairs, computers, telephone system, etc.	Approx. market value \$ 50,350
LOT 12	 Cold room Removable cold room, 20' x 30' Removable freezer room, 36' x 30' 	Approx. market value \$ 130,000
LOT 13	 Rolling stock (forklift) Make : Caterpillar Model : EC30N2 Hours : ±986 	Approx. market value \$ 28,000
LOT 14	 Rolling stock (vehicle) Make : Ford Model : Ranger SuperCrew 4WD Year : 2020 KM : 42,144 	Approx. market value \$ 40,000
LOT 15	 Commercial building located at 1405 Marc-Aurèle street, Acton Vale Area of building : 64,000 sq ft (5 945 sq m); Area of land : 214,315 sq ft (19,910 sq m); Built in 1971 Good condition Production plant with offices Refrigerated warehouse 2020 municipal taxes : \$35,949 	Approx. market value at March 1, 2022 \$ 6,500,000
LOT 16	 Warehouse located on Dunken Street, Acton Vale Lot number: 2327054 Area of building : ± 4,800 sq ft (± 446 sq m); Area of land : 17,692 sq ft (1,643 sq m); Warehouse built in 1976 2022 municipal taxes : \$1,440 	2020-2022 Municipal evaluation \$ 89,424
LOT 17	Intellectual property All legal right, title and interests that Pâtisserie Gaudet Inc. may hold in intangible assets, such as, phone numbers, websites, domain names, email addresses, customer lists, business names, trademarks, licences, source codes, patents, or any other form of property held by the company.	Approx. market value N/A

2

For additional information, go to the "Assets for sale" section of our website at: <u>https://www.raymondchabot.com/en/companies/</u> or contact Mathieu Loiselle by email at Loiselle.<u>Mathieu@rcgt.com</u>.

Conditions of sale

The Conditions and Reserves Related to the Sale shall apply to all tenders submitted. Such conditions and reserves are an integral part of this call for tenders and it is the Tenderer's responsibility to obtain a copy thereof.

Inspection of the property

The property may be inspected at by appointment only by communicating with Mathieu Loiselle by email at Loiselle.Mathieu@rcgt.com or at (613) 317-2423..

Receipt and opening of the tenders

Tenders must be sent by email to Mathieu Loiselle at Loiselle.Mathieu@rcgt.com or to the offices of the Trustee's office, at 600 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 2000 in Montréal, in the province of Quebec, which will receive them until September 22, 2022 at 10 am. The Trustee will open the tenders without the presence of the tenderers at that time.

Dated in Montréal, on August 24, 2022.

RAYMOND CHABOT INC. Licensed Insolvency Trustee

Ayman Chaaban, CPA, CIRP, SAI In charge of the estate

<u>TENDER</u>

<u>To:</u>	RAYMOND CHABOT 9545042 Canada Inc.	INC. , Trustee	of the assets of I	Pâtisserie Gaudet Inc. and	
	Address :	600 De La Gauch	netière St. West, M	tière St. West, Montreal, Québec	
	Email :	Loiselle.Mathieu(@rcgt.com		
T					
From:	Name of Tenderer				
	Name of representative				
		Ado	dress		
	77.1.1				
	Telephone		Email		
Tender:	Lot 1 : \$		Lot 10 : <u>\$</u>		
	Lot 2 : <u></u>		Lot 11 : \$		
	Lot 3 : <u></u> \$		Lot 12 : <u></u> \$		
	Lot 4 : <u></u> \$		Lot 13 : <u>\$</u>		
	Lot 5 : <u></u>		Lot 14 : <u>\$</u>		
	Lot 6 : _\$		Lot 15 : <u></u>		
	Lot 7 : _\$		Lot 16 : <u></u>		
	Lot 8 : _\$		Lot 17 : <u></u>		
	Lot 9 : _\$				
<u>Deposit:</u>	Bank draft or wire transfer ¹ enclosed herein in the amount of \$:	\$		15% of movables 5% of immovables	
			•	0% of tenders less than \$50,000	

1) Please communicate with Mathieu Loiselle by email at Loiselle.Mathieu@rcgt.com to obtain wire transfer details if you wish to make your deposit by wire transfer.

Conditions and
reserves:This Tender is subject to the Conditions and Reserves Related to the Sale issued by
Raymond Chabot inc. and I acknowledge that I have read them.

_

Other terms and conditions:

Duly authorized signatory

Date

_

CONDITIONS AND RESERVES RELATED TO THE SALE OF THE ASSETS

1. CALL FOR TENDERS

- 1.1 The Trustee is not required to accept the highest tender nor any other tender whatsoever, and reserves the right to dispose of the assets in any other manner under the Law;
- 1.2 The Trustee reserves the right to cancel the tendering process at any time without reason and the Tenderer acknowledges that no indemnity may be claimed as a result of this decision.

2. DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS

- 2.1 The Tender covers the assets which are part of the lot(s) mentioned in the tender and as indicated in the inventory prepared by the Trustee (the "Assets"), and which were reviewed by the Tenderer (the "Inventory");
- 2.2 The Tenderer acknowledges that the quantities stated in the Inventory may only be substantially accurate;
- 2.3 In the event that the Trustee is unable, for whatever reason, to deliver to the Tenderer the Assets or a significant portion thereof, the Trustee can cancel his acceptance of the Tender, which is then deemed never to have taken place;

2.4 In the case of assets comprising stored information (on computers or otherwise), the Tenderer agrees to destroy any information relating to third parties.

2.5 The Tenderer agrees not to request any adjustments to the amount tendered except where a significant variance exists between the quantity stated in the Inventory and the quantity that can be delivered to the Tenderer by the Trustee, subject to the rights of the Trustee under section 2.3;

In the event that the Trustee opts to adjust the amount tendered, the Tenderer shall agree that the value attributed to the Assets in the Inventory, **and no other**, be used and shall recognize that this value cannot be used for other purposes and does not constitute the Trustee's opinion as to the value of the Assets.

3. CONDITIONS AND RESERVES OF THE SALE

- 3.1 In the event that the Tenderer fails to comply with any of the obligations under the terms of the present agreement, he shall indemnify the Trustee for any damage incurred by him now or in the future as a result of the default, without prejudice to any other recourse legally granted to the Trustee;
- 3.2 When a tender is subject to a condition, the tender must state the amount of the tender if the condition stated in the tender is accepted by the Trustee, and the amount of the tender if the condition is not accepted. If the latter states a single amount, this amount shall be deemed to be the amount of the tender if the condition stated in the tender is not accepted by the Trustee;
- 3.3 The Trustee reserves the right to waive compliance with one or more conditions stated in the call for tenders or in the document entitled "Conditions and Reserves Related to the Sale of Assets";
- 3.4 The Tenderer acknowledges that the Trustee makes no representations as to the Tenderer's potential liability as successor employer;
- 3.5 Submitting a tender shall constitute irrevocable acceptance by the Tenderer of all of the conditions and reserves of the sale.

4. INSPECTION OF THE ASSETS

- 4.1 The Tenderer hereby declares that he has inspected the Assets, and that he shall rely entirely on his examination and investigation, that the Trustee shall not provide any guarantee as to the description, state or value of the Assets and that he waives all guarantees pertaining to the quality of the Assets;
- 4.2 The Tenderer recognizes that the Trustee did not comment on the compliance of the Assets, with standards of any kind (including environmental standards) in effect at any time with respect to the Assets, their disposal or utilization and waives the right to any claim whatsoever arising from the failure of the Assets to comply with such standards.

5. RECEIPT AND OPENING OF THE TENDERS

- 5.1 The Tender is made for the amount indicated in the Tender;
- 5.2 Tenders for an amount greater than \$50,000 must include a deposit by bank draft or by wire transfer of 15% for movables and 5% for immovables;
- 5.3 Where the Tenderer withdraws his Tender during the 48-hour period prior to the time set for the receipt of the Tenders until he is notified of the results of the call for tenders, the Trustee shall retain the deposit that accompanied the Tender as liquidated damages;
- 5.4 Combined tenders and tenders for more than one lot shall be itemized and indicate the price offered for each lot;

5.5 The Tenders must be submitted to the office of the Trustee having made the call for tenders. Any Tender submitted to another office must be faxed and/or emailed to the Trustee designated in the call for tenders, stating that the original was delivered to the Raymond Chabot inc. office in such city. It is the Tenderer's responsibility to ensure that his Tender has been received by the recipient.

6. ACCEPTANCE AND REFUSAL

- 6.1 In spite of any contrary indication set forth in the Tender, the Trustee shall be entitled to retain or reject the Tender until the expiry of a reasonable period;
- 6.2 In the event the Tender is retained, the Trustee shall notify the retained Tenderer in writing by email, fax or mail at the address indicated on the Tender;
- 6.3 In the event the Tender is rejected:
 - 6.3.1 If the Trustee has received a deposit, written notice, by registered mail, together with the deposit, shall be sent to the tenderers;
 - 6.3.2 For other tenderers, no notice shall be sent, but the Trustee's decision may be posted on the Trustee's website.
- 6.4 The fact that a deposit has been cashed may not be interpreted as acceptance of a tender;
- 6.5 The Vendor may withdraw his acceptance of any Tender prior to delivery of the Assets. In such a case, the Trustee shall reimburse any amount received from the Tenderer, without interest, and the Tenderer shall not have any other recourse;
- 6.6 If the Tenderer whose Tender is accepted is a related party as defined in the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, the sale must be authorized by the courts, at the Tenderer's expense.

7. SALE, OCCUPANCY AND DELIVERY

- 7.1 The taking possession shall take place at a time agreed to by the Trustee, in the presence of the Trustee, and shall be established by a receipt remitted by the Tenderer to the Trustee;
- 7.2 The Tenderer shall take possession of all Assets without exception. If some of the Assets contain or constitute contaminants or dangerous waste or products, the Tenderer shall dispose of them in compliance with the laws and regulations relating to their transportation and disposal;
- 7.3 The Trustee shall give the Tenderer access to the premises housing the Assets under the terms agreed upon by the Tenderer, who undertakes to preserve the cleanliness and safety of the premises
- 7.4 Pending an agreement between the two parties, the Tenderer shall occupy the premises in compliance with all related regulations and shall preserve the cleanliness and safety of the premises;
- 7.5 The Tenderer is responsible for any loss or deterioration related to the premises and assets located therein brought about by access to the premises by the Tenderer;
- 7.6 In particular, the Tenderer shall, upon request, reimburse the Trustee for any expenses incurred by him following the Tenderer's failure to take possession of the Assets within the prescribed time limit;
- 7.7 The Tenderer agrees that any amount payable to the Trustee under the present agreement shall bear interest at a rate of fifteen percent (15%) per year starting on the due date of such amount;
- 7.8 In the case of real estate, the usual adjustments, if any, in particular regarding taxes, insurance, rent and electricity, are carried out as of the signing date of the purchase offer;
- 7.9 The Trustee shall provide the Tenderer with only those documents in their possession relating to the name and description of the Assets;
- 7.10 To the purchase offer shall be added amounts, as applicable, relating to any tax, assessment, contribution and any right whatsoever, inherent or consequential to the acceptance of the purchase offer or to the transfer of ownership, as well as any fees and disbursements relating to the preparation and publication of a deed of sale (the "Price");
- 7.11 With respect to movables, the Price shall be paid in full prior to the taking possession of the Assets by means of a certified cheque or bank draft payable to the Trustee and remitted to him;With respect to movables, the Price shall be paid in full during the signing of a deed of sale received by a notary selected by the Trustee, in a format and content acceptable to the Trustee, the sale shall take place within thirty (30) days of the acceptance of the purchase offer;The Trustee may agree that the deposit included with the Tender reduce the Price by the same amount;
- 7.12 In the event the purchase offer is accepted, the sale shall take place without any guarantee from the Trustee, and at the Tenderer's own risk;
- 7.13 The Tenderer shall, within five (5) days of the acceptance of his offer, take possession of the Assets sold to him and remove them at his own expense and, in the case of real estate, upon payment of the Price or within any other time limit set by the Trustee;
- 7.14 Ownership of the Assets which are the subject of the purchase offer shall be transferred to the **Tenderer** only upon full payment of the sale price;

7.15 If the Tenderer fails to take possession of the assets, he thereby authorizes the Trustee to cancel the acceptance of his purchase offer and to retain the deposit that accompanied the Tender as liquidated damages.

8. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AND RESERVES APPLICABLE TO OFFERS TO SELL THE ASSETS

8.1 During the two (2) business days following the acceptance of his offer, the Tenderer shall remit to the Trustee an irrevocable letter of guarantee extending over a minimum of ninety (90) days, for an amount equivalent to **115%** of the minimum amount the Tenderer has undertaken to remit to the Trustee. The letter of guarantee must be issued by a recognized financial institution and be in compliance with the standard rules and usage of the International Chamber of Commerce. Upon remitting this letter to the Trustee, the Trustee shall return to the Tenderer the cheque accompanying the offer;

If the Tenderer fails to remit such a letter of guarantee to the Trustee within the prescribed time limit, the Trustee shall have the option to cancel the offer's acceptance and retain the deposit that accompanied the offer;

- 8.2 The Tenderer shall inform the Trustee, in writing, of the place, date, and terms of the sale of the Assets (the "Plan"), no later than fifteen (15) days from the acceptance of the offer;
- 8.3 The Tenderer shall pay to the Trustee any amounts due to the latter and shall report in writing to the Trustee the results of the sale of the Assets, specifying particularly those assets sold, the prices obtained and costs incurred, within fifteen (15) days from the sale or no later than the sixtieth (60th) day following the acceptance of the offer;
- 8.4 In the event that the Tenderer fails to prepare a report or make a payment in compliance with Section 8.3, the Trustee shall request payment of the letter of guarantee, without prejudice to the Trustee's right to request that the Tenderer submit a report and pay any additional amount due to the Trustee;
- 8.5 If the Tenderer fails to take possession of the Assets within the prescribed time limit or fails to act in compliance with the Plan, the Trustee can, over and above all available means of recourse provided for in this agreement, cancel the acceptance of the offer to sell, request the payment of the letter of guarantee and retain the deposit accompanying his purchase offer as liquidated damages.